
[image: image2.jpg]DIRECTORY OF SOCIAL CHANGE

INFORMATION AND TRAINING FOR THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR




DSC’s response to the Charity Commission’s consultation on draft public benefit guidance

June 2007
Ben Wittenberg

Director of Policy and Research

Directory of Social Change

24 Stephenson Way

London
NW1 2DP

bwittenberg@dsc.org.uk
__________________________________________________________________________________________

© Directory of Social Change

June 2007


DSC’s role
Directory of Social Change does not purport to represent the voluntary sector. We do not have members, and our mandate is not that of a representative body. There are plenty of other bodies that play that role. Our core work supporting the voluntary and community sector (in its widest sense) puts us in direct contact with over 35,000 organisations every year, and although that contact informs our position, we stand for our own view and see our mandate as that of a ‘concerned citizen’ with a right to a voice and an opinion.   There are times when DSC will disagree with the majority view of the sector and will say so.  
 
There are two characteristics of our engagement with the voluntary and community sector that we see as being especially unique to DSC. Firstly is the sheer scale of the contact we have with the individuals, networks, groups, registered charities, funders and influencers that make up the highly complex entity we refer to as the voluntary and community sector. Secondly, is the size of the groups and organisations we work with. Reflective of the sector itself, by far the majority are small to medium sized, rely on volunteers and are constantly struggling to maintain and improve the service they provide to their beneficiaries.
 
Our vision is of an independent voluntary sector at the heart of social change  We have 3 core strategic objectives – helping voluntary organisations become effective agents for social change (providing support through training, publishing, networks, information and research); promoting independence for the sector (through campaigning for an independent voluntary sector and championing the needs of small and medium sized voluntary and community organisations or SMVCOs) and maintaining our own independence through being predominantly self-funded so that we can speak out without fear or favour.
 
DSC seeks to ask critical questions of those influencing the voluntary and community sector. We aim to challenge the direct impact, and highlight the unintended consequences, of shifts in policy, practice and performance by the few on the many. 
 
DSC’s starting point is the fundamental principles of voluntary activity; we believe that the voluntary sector is a principle-based movement and that therefore its principles should always be the starting point and will often need to win over pragmatism. 

General Comments

Upon the Charities Act becoming law, DSC called for the following:

1. An amnesty from new regulations to enable charities to adapt and comply

2. Regulators to be clear about where there is a risk of non-compliance
3. Charities to be assumed to be acting in good faith if a situation arises where there is non-compliance.
4. Regulatory impact assessments to take full account of the diversity of the sector to ensure there is not a disproportionate burden on small and medium sized voluntary and community organisations
5. An independent organisation to be available to give free legal advice to charities who find themselves in difficulties or conflicts arising from new regulations. There is a particular need for trustees to be represented and advised as they would be liable if a charity does not comply.

The first three points have been addressed through the proposal. The references to proportionality, the enabling approach outlined, and the distinction between reporting requirements go some way to addressing our fourth point.
While the Commission has undoubtedly been active in generating awareness of the proposals, we feel that there is still a need for more specific advice and support for individual organisations, especially in the lead in to implementation of the test, and other elements of the Act. The general principles expressed here are generally clear, although in response to the specific consultation questions we highlight the need for more illustrative examples. 
Summary of recommendations
1. The Charity Commission to present a clear report on the consultation process and consideration of its findings in the planning of the sub-sector consultations
2. An analysis of the sub-sector specific feedback received as part of this consultation to be undertaken and used to inform the structure and programme of further consultations
3. The Charity Commission to continue to raise awareness of the ongoing consultation process
4. A widening of the listed potential sources of evidence to include experts, funders, relevant umbrella organisations and organisations with similar characteristics
5. Further illustrative examples and sample responses
6. A specific guide to trustees on how to assess, report, and meet the public benefit requirements
7. Further discussion on appropriate means and criteria for the reporting of public benefit
Responses to prescribed questions
Q1. What do you think of the clarity, style, format and language overall used in our draft guidance?

The structure of the consultation is, generally, very good.  Complex arguments, summaries of decades of case law and years of political debate are presented in a clear, lucid manner.  The components of policy formulas and legal thinking are outlined in a clear and concise way, and it is clear what questions are being asked and for what purpose.  
One criticism however is  the size of the consultation and accompanying documentation.  We feel that this represents a barrier to those organisations without the time or the resources to digest the ‘Analysis of the Law’ or the ‘Public Perception of Public Benefit’ reports, both of which provide an important context.  The Commission’s summary of responses will show the number of formal responses and demonstrate the extent to which the results can be considered representative of the Register.

We are also concerned that important information offered by sub-sector organisations may not be taken into account at this stage. We appreciate the need to separate this consultation from the sub-sector studies, however we expect many  sub-sector organisations to include detailed and considered information in their responses to this broader consultation which should not be overlooked, despite not necessarily answering any of the 17 prescribed questions. There is an opportunity here to use the contextual feedback received to inform the next consultation stage.   
Q2. Do you think the way we have expressed the principles of public benefit can be clearly understood?
(see section C5)

Yes.  The principles themselves are clear and straightforward.  Nevertheless, there are inevitably areas of ambiguity since the draft has numerous aims, and is not limiting itself to merely explaining the ideas behind ‘public benefit’.  It is informing trustees and prospective charity founders of the current state of the law and how (and why) it will change; explaining the limits of the Charity Commission’s discretion and attempting to describe broad examples of the ‘public benefit’ test in effect. The Charity Commission’s awareness campaign (the road shows, the numerous guides, the newsletters and the supporting documentation) has added a great deal of important detail.  We feel that this educational role needs to continue throughout this consultation, and the ongoing implementation of the Act. 


Q4. Do you have any comments on our understanding of the role of modern social conditions in assessing what is and is not of benefit to the public? 
(see sections D1 and D2)

Allowing ‘an evidence based approach’ to identifying benefit should, at least, allow for the Commission to potentially recognise the innovation of the sector and to make allowance for the fact that “charities may be concerned with matters the merits of which have yet to be proven” (page 17).
It is important that the potential sources of evidence are not limited to those listed, and particular reference should be made to the critical input that may be gained from consulting with experts, funders, relevant umbrella organisations and organisations with similar characteristics. 
Q5. Do you have any comments on our understanding of the role of public opinion?
(see section D3)
We welcome the opening statement of section D3, and feel that this is a crucial clarification.


Q7. What are your views about the extent to which ancillary benefits can or should be taken into account when assessing an organisation’s public benefit?
(see section E6)




We agree with the statement in section E6 and think it is entirely correct that ancillary benefits are not taken into account when assessing an organisation’s public benefit.








Q12. Do you think the ten questions we have set out in the draft guidance would help charity trustees and promoters to assess whether their organisation meets the public benefit requirement?
(see section I)

We do, however illustrative examples will be important here.  Further to the proposed questions we would suggest that a specific guide to trustees is produced outlining a clear review process including questions, examples of responses, suggested (remedial) actions that could be taken, and advice and guidance on specific liabilities.


Q14. Do you have any comments on our proposals for assessing the public benefit of existing charities?
(see section J4)
A proportionate risk-based approach is sensible, but there is little illustration of the perceived scale of this undertaking, or timescales. As our response to question 15 expands on, there is a risk that in lieu of Charity Commission approval, funders could act as secondary regulators inappropriately refusing funding to “at risk” charities.
Q15. Do you have any comments on our proposals for ways in which different sized charities might report on their public benefit? In particular, do you have any comments on our proposal to ask the Minister for the Cabinet Office to change the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2005 so that charities will be required to provide a public benefit statement in their Trustees’ Annual Report? We also welcome comments on what form the simple public benefit statement, for charities with an annual income below £500,000, or the fuller public benefit statement, for charities with an annual income above £500,000, might take.
(see section J5)
We would question the rationale for the regular reporting of public benefit, annually or otherwise. Our understanding is that the key legal change is the removal of the presumption of public benefit. Once the public benefit of a prospective or existing charity’s purpose(s) has been tested and “passed” by the regulator, it is not clear what reporting on that annually would show. It is a test of the purposes of the charity, not the specific activities. Any revision of objects would need to be undertaken with the regulator and reassessed accordingly. A one-off statement or clarification of objects might meet the underlying requirement of the regulator without requiring additional ongoing reporting.
However, with regard to the specific proposals outlined we have a number of comments for consideration.
The guidance’s point on there being no ‘one size fits all’ approach is a sound one.  Still, further guidance on this will be necessary.  We anticipate a great deal of caution and uncertainty on the part of our customers in meeting this requirement, especially for the first time.  We feel in any instance of self-declaration, a minimum level of guidance to increase confidence and quality of compliance is crucial. 
We feel there would need to be a critical balance struck between the requirement of a general statement that could be trotted out each year (in no one’s interest), and a detailed (financially) quantifiable  report on specific benefits to the public. Any possibility of a calculable public benefit quotient would not be desirable.
There needs to be clear guidance about how “disbenefits” would be reported in this context. Their omission from such a statement would be misleading, but their inclusion should add clarity rather than cause confusion.
We have some concerns that public benefit statements could become a further requirement of funders, and we feel that specific guidance for funders is important, particularly as criteria will be published in advance of any implementation or intervention from the Commission. 
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